RESOLUTION, OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Supporting Indian Housing Improvement Program Act)

RES. NO. <u>10-88</u>

WHEREAS, Senator Daniel F. Inouye, Chairman of the Senate Select Committee on Indian Affairs, has circulated for comment a bill entitled, Indian Housing Improvement Program Act, which will codify current regulations of the Secretary of the Interior contained in 25 C.F.R. Part 256 and authorized by the Snyder Act; and

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

WHEREAS, this Council believes that the Tohono O'Odham Nation, its members and Indians generally will be best served if the Housing Improvement Program, presently administered by the Bureau of Indian Affairs, pursuant to departmental regulations, be administered pursuant to specific laws and Congressional direction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislative Council that it 13 does hereby approve and support enactment into law of 14 the Indian Housing Improvement Program Act, and does 15 hereby authorize and direct the Chairman and other 16 appropriate officers of the Tohono O'Odham Nation to so 17 advise Senators Inouye, DeConcini and McCain, and to do 18 whatever is necessary or beneficial to achieve the 19 purposes of this resolution.

20 The foregoing resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Council on the 5th day of January, 1988, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 1523.0 for; -0- against; 117.0 not voting; and 01 absent; pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (j) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono C'odham Nation on January 18, 1986, and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

25TCHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 2627 and Poro, Legislative Chairperson Harriet 28Stay of Janciary, 19 88. $\mathbf{29}$ ATTEST: 30 M. Choyanka 1. Choyand, Legislative Secretary 31 ensa Teresa M. 32 8th day of January _, 19<u>_88_</u>.

RES. NO. 10-88 (Supporting Indian Housing Improvement Program Act) Page Two (2) Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham Nation on the // day of 1978, at 1978, at 1978, 19781 2 3 his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal. 4 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 5 6 Harriet Toro, Legislative Chairperson 7 on the 14th- day of Jonuary [**/**] APPROVED 8) 1988, at 7:45 o'clock, A 9 .M. [] DISAPPROVED) 10 Trancin JR., 11 ENOS FRANCISCO, Chairman J. TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 12 Returned to Legislative Secretary on the 14th day of 13 19<u>88</u>, at <u>9:01</u> o'clock, <u>A</u>.M. 14 anuary 15 1. Chormika 16 Teresa M. Choyguha Legislative Secretary 17 18 19 2021 222324 252627 28 $\mathbf{29}$ 30 31 32